
— 1 —

WAH NAM INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
華南投資控股有限公司 *

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock code: 159)

NOTICE OF SGM

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a special general meeting (the “SGM”) of Wah Nam 
International Holdings Limited (the “Company”) will be held at Mont Blanc Room, Pacific Place 
Conference Centre, Level 5, One Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Hong Kong on Friday, 18 July 2008, at 
10:45 a.m. for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modifications, the 
following resolutions:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

(1) “THAT the authorized share capital of the Company be increased from HK$200,000,000, divided 
into 2,000,000,000 shares of HK$0.10 each (the “Shares”), to HK$400,000,000, divided into 
4,000,000,000 new Shares by the creation of an additional 2,000,000,000 Shares and that the 
directors of the Company be and are hereby generally and unconditionally authorized to do all 
such acts and things, to sign and execute all such further documents for and on behalf of the 
Company by hand, or in case of execution of documents under seal, to do so jointly with any of a 
second director, a duly authorized representative of the director or the secretary of the Company 
and to take such steps as he/she may in his/her absolute discretion consider necessary, appropriate, 
desirable or expedient to give effect to or in connection with the same.”

(2) “THAT conditional upon passing of resolution 1 above:

(a) the sale and purchase agreement dated 30 January 2008 (the “S&P Agreement”) and the 
supplemental deed dated 27 June 2008 (the “Supplemental Deed”), entered into by the 
Company, Golden Genie Limited and the vendors named therein (the “Vendor”) pursuant 
to which the Vendors have agreed to sell and the Company has agreed to acquire the entire 
issued share capital of Smart Year Investments Limited, details of the S&P Agreement 
and the Supplemental Deed are set out in the circular of the Company dated 30 June 2008 
(the “Circular”) (a copy of the S&P Agreement and the Supplemental Deed have been 
produced to the meeting marked “A” and “B” respectively and initiated for the purposes of 
identification by the chairman of the meeting) and the transactions contemplated thereunder 
be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;

*  For identification purpose only



— 2 —

(b) the directors of the Company be hereby authorized to (i) issue and allot 315,666,000 Shares 
(the “Consideration Shares”); and (ii) issue the convertible notes of an aggregate principal 
amount of HK$435,500,000 (the “Convertible Notes”), pursuant to the S&P Agreement and 
the Supplemental Deed as the consideration for the acquisition under the S&P Agreement and 
the Supplemental Deed;

(c) the directors of the Company be and are hereby generally and unconditionally authorized to 
issue and allot such number of Shares (the “Conversion Shares”), credited as fully paid, to 
the holders of the Convertible Notes (or its/their nominee), upon conversion of the Convertible 
Notes (in part or in full) and that the Conversion Shares, when issued and allotted, shall 
rank pari passu in all respects with all other Shares in issue as at the date of such issue and 
allotment; and

(d) any one director of the Company be and is hereby generally and unconditionally authorized 
to do all such acts and things, to sign and execute all such further documents for and on 
behalf of the Company by hand, or in case of execution of documents under seal, to do so 
jointly with any of a second director, a duly authorized representative of the director or the 
secretary of the Company and to take such steps as he/she may in his/her absolute discretion 
consider necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient to give effect to or in connection with 
the transactions under the S&P Agreement and the Supplemental Deed.”

(3) “THAT

(a) the Proposed Share Issue (as defined and described in the Circular) be and is hereby approved 
and the board of directors of the Company (the “Board”) be and is hereby granted a specific 
mandate to allot and issue new Shares in connection with the Proposed Share Issue (as 
defined in the Circular), which specific mandate can be exercised once or more than once;

(b) contingent on the Board resolving to issue and allot Shares pursuant to paragraph (3)(a) 
above, the Board be and is hereby generally and unconditionally authorized to

(i) determine and deal with at its discretion and with full authority, matters relating to 
the Proposed Share Issue (as defined and described in the Circular) (including but not 
limited to the specific timing of issue, final number of new Shares to be issued (in any 
event not more than 300,000,000 new Shares), offering mechanism, pricing mechanism, 
issue price (subject to the basis for determining the issue price described on page 31 in 
the Circular), target subscribers and the number and proportion of Shares to be issued to 
each subscriber); and



— 3 —

(ii) do all such acts and things, to sign and execute all such further documents for and on 
behalf of the Company by hand, or in case of execution of documents under seal, to do 
so jointly with any of a second director, a duly authorized representative of the director 
or the secretary of the Company and to take such steps as he/she may in his/her absolute 
discretion consider necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient to give effect to or in 
connection with the Proposed Share Issue.”

By Order of the Board
Wah Nam International Holdings Limited

Chan Kam Kwan, Jason
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 30 June 2008

Notes:

1. A circular containing detail of the Special General Meeting has been sent to the shareholders today.

2. A member entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting (or at any adjournment thereof) is entitled to 
appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.

3. Where there are joint registered holders of any shares, any one of such persons may vote at the above 
meeting (or at any adjournment thereof), either personally or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he 
were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the above meeting 
personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of 
members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

4. In order to be valid, the forms of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) 
under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority (such certification to be 
made by either a notary public or a solicitor qualified to practise in Hong Kong), must be deposited with 
the branch share registrar of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Secretaries Limited, at 26th Floor, Tesbury 
Centre, 28 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for 
holding the above meeting or any adjournment thereof.

5. The translation into Chinese language of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the 
English version shall prevail.

As at the date hereof, the Board comprises Mr. Cheng Yung Pun and Mr. Chan Kam Kwan, Jason as 
executive Directors and Lau Kwok Kuen, Eddie, Mr. Uwe Henke Von Parpart and Mr. Wilton Timothy 
Carr Ingram as independent non-executive Directors.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYuenHK-Light
    /MYuenHK-Medium
    /MYuenHK-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHK-Xbold
    /MYuppyHK-Medium
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 100
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


